Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of conveyance to 'Security Agreement' previously recorded on Reel 014289 Frame 0729. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the nature of conveyance is 'Security Agreement'.	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Agreement' previously recorded on Reel 014289 Frame 0729. Assignor(s)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Automatic Spring Coiling Co.	06/30/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dymas Funding Company, LLC, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	One North Franklin, Suite 3500
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4891033
Patent Number:	5482261

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 215577-55

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin Brozovic

Total Attachments: 7

source=PSA- 014289-0729#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019773 FRAME: 0921

500347346

00 08 8 source=PSA- 014289-0729#page2.tif source=PSA- 014289-0729#page3.tif source=PSA- 014289-0729#page4.tif source=PSA- 014289-0729#page5.tif source=PSA- 014289-0729#page6.tif source=PSA- 014289-0729#page7.tif

FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RF 07 - 24 - 2	003 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/9) Tab settings ▼	11111111
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 102505	161ached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): AUTOMATIC SPRING COILING CO.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
7_23-03	Name <u>Dymas Funding Company, LLC, as Administrative</u> <u>Agent</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	·
⊠ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: One North Franklin, Suite 3500
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	City Oliver Court II 71D 00000
□ Other	City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60606</u>
Execution Date: June 30, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	cation, the execution date of the application ————————————————————————————————————
A. Patent Application No.(s) - NONE -	B. Patent No.(s) 4,891,033 5,482,261
Additional numbers at	tached? □ Yes ፡⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: RETURN TO:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00
「一手を表して RESEARCH CORP 1030 15th STREET NW	 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
SUITE 920 Street Address:: SUITE 920 WASHINGTON DC 20005	8. Deposit account number:
City: - State - ZIP:	(Atrach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
7/24/2003 LMUELLER 00000107 4891033 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
1 FC:8021 80:00 0P	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Rebecca L. Foley	Signature July 21, 2003 Date
Name of Person /	Signature Date Cover sheet attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

PATENTS

WHEREAS, Automatic Spring Coiling Co., an Illinois corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor, among others, has entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2003 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Dymas Funding Company, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") for certain lenders (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Assignee and the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Assignee and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and for the benefit of the lenders observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of June 30, 2003.

AUTOMATIC SPRING COILING CO., an Illinois corporation

Бу: Name:

Title:

Patent Security Agreement

STATE OF _	NY	
COUNTY OF	Ny	SS

On this <u>17</u> day of June, 2003, before me personally came <u>Sary Binning</u>, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he is the <u>Vice President</u> of Automatic Spring Coiling Co., an Illinois corporation (the "Corporation"), and that he executed the foregoing instrument in the name of the Corporation, and that he had authority to sign the same, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of the Corporation for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

JOHN C. OSTLING III
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
OUTOS 5069538
Qualified in Queens County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Nov. 26, 2006

Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

U.S. Patent Applications

TITLE	APPLICANT	FILING DATE	APPL. NUMBER
NONE			

U.S. Patents

TITLE	OWNER	ISSUE DATE	PATENT
Device For Coupling Coil Springs	Automatic Spring Coiling Co.	01/02/90	4,891,033
Nested Spring Assembly	Automatic Spring Coiling Co.	01/09/96	5,482,261

Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

TITLE	OWNER/APPLICANT	PATENT/APPLICATION NUMBER	ISSUE/FILING DATE
Ball and Socket Spring Coupler	Automatic Spring Coiling Co.	164,524 (Mexican patent)	08/24/1992
Ball and Socket Coupler	Automatic Spring Coiling Co.	1,309,958 (Canadian patent)	11/10/1992
Nested Spring Assembly	Automatic Spring Coiling Co.	9540102 (Australian application)	09/04/96

Patent Security Agreement

RECORDED: 09/04/2007